

## नगर नियोजन विभाग/ Department of Town Planning अरुणाचल प्रदेश सरकार/Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

ईटानगर/Itanagar

File No.TP-ULB-21011/3/2021-DirTPULB [E-31358]
June 2022

Dated Itanagar 30th

**FORM-II** {See Rule-3(3)}

## NOTICE REGARDING APPROVAL OF THE MASTER PLAN OF ITANAGAR CAPITAL REGION- 2031

[Under Section 24 of "Arunachal Pradesh Urban & Country Planning Act 2007"].

No. TP-ULB-21011/3/2021-Dir-TP-ULB (E-31358) of dated 3<sup>rd</sup> June 2022. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Arunachal Pradesh Urban and Country Planning Act, 2007 (Act No. 3 of 2008), the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh hereby approved the GIS Based Master Plan-2031 for Itanagar Capital Region.

The Master Plan for Itanagar Capital Region is hereby published and a copy of the same is available for inspection at the office of Town Planner, Itanagar Capital Region and at the following offices, during the working hours on all working days:-

- 1. Office of the Deputy Commissioner-cum-Chairman Itanagar Planning Authority, Itanagar.
- 2. Website:-[http://www.arunachaltp.nic.in;
- 3. Facebook Page: Arunachal Town Planning Dotln]

The said Master Plan shall come into operation with effect from the date of publication of this notification in the Arunachal Pradesh Gazette. The copies of the approved Master Plan printed in English are available for sale, in the office of the Town Planner and Director Town Planning, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for reference and use of General public.

By order in the name of Governor Sd/-

(Ajay Kumar Bisht) IAS
Secretary to the Govt. of Arunachal
Pradesh
Department of Town Planning
Itanagar

Memo. No. TP-ULB-21011/3/2021-DirTPULB [E-31358] 2022

Dated Itanagar 4<sup>th</sup> July

Copy to :-

- 1. The Commissioner to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
- 2. P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Department of Town Planning and Urban Local Bodies,

## File No.TP-ULB-21011/3/2021-DIR-TP-ULB-TP

- Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
- 3. The Under Secretary to Ld. Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 4. All Commissioners/ Secretaries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 5. All Head of the Department, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 6. The Deputy Commissioner, Itanagar Capital Complex-cum-Chairman, Itanagar Planning Authority for information and necessary action please.
- 7. The Deputy Commissioner, Yupia for kind information and necessary action please.
- 8. The Director (Printing), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Papu Nallah, Naharlagun with request to publish the same in the extra ordinary AP Gazette and one local daily please.
- 9. All Members of Itanagar Planning Authority for information.
- 10. Office copy/guard file.

(Biplov Sur)

Under Secretary to Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Department of Town Planning Itanagar